Extract from Commonwealth of Australia Gazette, No. 52, dated 23rd June, 1932.

## TERRITORY FOR THE SEAT OF GOVERNMENT.

No. 15 of 1932.

### AN ORDINANCE

#### To amend the Liquor Ordinance 1929-1931, as amended by the Liquor Ordinance 1932.

BE it ordained by the Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Seat of Government Acceptance Act 1909 and the Seat of Government (Administration) Act 1910-1931, as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Liquor Ordinance Short title and (No. 2) 1932.

(2.) Section one of the Liquor Ordinance 1932 is amended by omitting sub-section (3.).

(3.) The Liquor Ordinance 1929-1931, as amended by the Liquor Ordinance 1932, is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(4.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance,

may be cited as the Liquor Ordinance 1929-1932.

2. The Principal Ordinance is amended as set out in the Minor Schedule to this Ordinance.

3. Section three of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

Repeal.

- (a) by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words "Secretary, Department of State for Home Affairs" and inserting in their stead the word "Minister";
- (b) by omitting from sub-section (3.) the words "Secretary, Department of State for Home Affairs" (first occurring) and inserting in their stead the word "Minister":
- (c) by omitting from sub-section (3.) the words "the Secretary, Department of State for Home Affairs shall not continue to sell liquor" and inserting in their stead the words "liquor shall not be sold"; and
- (d) by omitting from sub-section (4.) the words "the Secretary, Department of State for Home Affairs may, subject to the approval of the Minister, authorize to exercise on its behalf, in any such premises, its power" and inserting in their stead the words "the Minister authorizes to exercise on his behalf, in any such premises, his power ".

4.—(1.) After section seventeen of the Principal Ordinance the following section is inserted:-

"17A. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Ordinance, Agent of where the Minister determines the appointment of any person as Minister when deemed to be manager of any residential hotel or cafe, then the manager Hoensee. 1974-PRICE 3D.

appointed in respect of the premises, in lieu of the manager whos appointment has been determined, shall, for the purposes of thi Ordinance, be deemed to be the licensee of the premises as agent for the Minister until the end of the term of the licence or until the Minister otherwise determines (whichever first happens), and the Registrar shall endorse the licence in respect of those premises accordingly.".

(2.) This section shall be deemed to have come into operation on the eleventh day of April, One thousand nine hundred and

thirty-two.

Number of cafe licences.

**5.** Section twenty-three of the Principal Ordinance is amended by adding at the end of sub-section (3.) the words "or, where there is no such lessee; the manager of any cafe as agent for the Minister".

Special permits.

**6.** Section thirty of the Principal Ordinance is amended by inserting in sub-section (1.), after the word "application", the words "by the licensee or, in respect of unlicensed premises, by the occupier thereof or the person holding the entertainment in such premises.".

THE SCHEDULE.
MINOR AMENDMENTS IN THE PRINCIPAL ORDINANCE.

Section Amended.		Extent of Amendment.
5. Definition "lessee"	of	Omit "Commission", insert "Commonwealth".
18 (2)		Omit "the Commission", insert "or acting for the Minister".
19		Omit "Commission" (wherever occurring), insert "Minister".
20		Omit "Commission" (first, third and fourth occurring), inser "Minister".
		Omit "Commission" (second occurring), insert "Common wealth".  Omit "Commission or an agent thereof", insert "Minister of his agent".
22		Omit "Commission", insert "Minister".
23 (4)		Omit "Commission or an agent thereof", insert "Minister of his agent".
24 (5)		Omit "Commission", insert "Minister".
28 (4)		Omit "Commission or an agent thereof", insert "Minister of his agent".
31		Omit "Secretary, Department of State for Home Affairs" insert "Minister".
32 (4)		Omit "Commission", insert "Minister".
45		Omit "Secretary, Department of State for Home Affairs" insert "Minister".

Dated this twenty-second day of June, One thousand nine hundred and thirty-two.

#### ISAAC A. ISAACS

Governor-General.

By His Excellency's Command,

# ARCHDALE PARKHILL Minister of State for the Interior.